As of June 30, 2006, our net tangible book value was $7,013,907 or $0.87 per share of common stock. Net tangible
book value is the aggregate amount of our tangible assets less our total liabilities. Net tangible book value per share
represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding on June 30, 2006.

Minimum Offering

After giving effect to the sale of a minimum of 350,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $7.00 per
share of common stock and after deducting placement agent commissions and other offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 would increase from $7,013,907 to $9,013,907 and the net tangible book
value per share would increase from $0.87 to $1.08. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $0.21 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $5.92 per share to new investors or 85%, as
illustrated in the following table:

Public offering price per share of common stock $7.00

Net tangible book value per share before this offering
$0.87

Increase per share attributable to new investors
$0.21

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering	 $1.08

Dilution per share to new investors	 $5.92

Percentage dilution	 85%

Another view of dilution is the differences in shares purchase price as of June 30, 2006:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration Average
 Number Percent   Amount   Percent Per Share

Current shareholders 8,017,788 96% $12,801,225 84% $1.60
New investors   350,000   4%   2,450,000   16% $7.00

8,367,788 100% $15,251,225 100%

Maximum Offering

After giving effect to the sale of a maximum of 2,000,000 shares of common stock at an offering price of $7.00 per
share of common stock and after deducting placement agent commissions and other offering expenses, our net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 would increase from $7,013,907 to $19,413,907 and the net tangible book
value per share would increase from $0.87 to $1.94. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $1.07 per share to current shareholders, and immediate dilution of $5.06 per share to new investors or 72%, as
illustrated in the following table:

22

Public offering price per share of common stock $7.00

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

27

Net tangible book value per share before this offering	 $0.87

Increase per share attributable to new investors
$1.07

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering	 $1.94

Dilution per share to new investors	 $5.06

Percentage dilution	 72%

Another view of dilution is the differences in shares purchase price as of June 30, 2006:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration Average
 Number Percent   Amount   Percent Per Share

Current shareholders 8,017,788 80% $12,801,225 48% $1.60
New investors 2,000,000   20% 14,000,000   52% $7.00

10,017,788 100% $26,801,225 100%

ADDITIONAL SHARES TO BE REGISTERED

In addition to the shares of common stock being sold by us, we are registering 150,000 shares of common stock held
by four of our executive officers (the "Gift Shares"), to be given by them to specific individuals and entities after the
registration statement is declared effective by the SEC. There will be at least 800 but no more than 1,000 recipients of
the gifts. The gifting officers and the number of shares each is giving are: John Brown, 99,500 shares; Eugene Soltero,
30,000 shares; Glen Perry, 15,000 shares; and Philip Mandelker, 5,500 shares. Lists of gift recipients from each

[…]

Other income (expense

)
Termination of initial
public offering (507,380) - (507,380) (507,380) - (507,380)
Interest expense, net   (36,354)   (21,065)   (57,419)   (57,683)   (36,092)   (93,775)

Loss before income taxes (1,675,244) (61,690) (1,736,934) (3,049,827) (175,835) (3,225,662)
Income tax   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net loss $(1,675,244) $ (61,690) $(1,736,934) $(3,049,827) $ (175,835) $(3,225,662)

Net loss per share of
common stock - basic
and diluted $   (0.34) $   (0.01) $   (0.35) $   (0.92) $   (0.05) $   (0.97)
Weighted-average shares
outstanding - basic and
diluted 4,985,392   - 4,985,392 3,328,719   - 3,328,719

F-18

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

104

Balance sheet

   As at December 31,
2004

As previously
   reported Adjustments

(1)

As restated

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 468,409 $   - $ 468,409
Prepaid expenses and other 18,284 - 18,284
Deferred offering costs - 9,318 9,318
Refundable Value-Added Tax   14,036   -   14,036
Total current assets 500,729 9,318 510,047

Unproved oil and gas properties, full cost method 1,394,938 1,271 1,396,209

Property and equipment
Net of accumulated depreciation 14,439 - 14,439

Other assets
Assets held for severance benefits   4,668   -   4,668
Total other assets   4,668   -   4,668

Total assets $ 1,914,774 $ 10,589 $ 1,925,363

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities
Notes payable to related parties $ 144,000 $   - $ 144,000
Accounts payable 1,009,402 - 1,009,402
Accrued liabilities   23,729   -   23,729

Total current liabilities 1,177,131 - 1,177,131

Provision for severance pay 35,985 - 35,985

Stockholders' equity
Common stock, par value $.01; 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 5,537,787 shares issued and outstanding 55,378 - 55,378
Additional paid-in capital 3,696,107 186,424 3,882,531
Deficit accumulated in development stage (3,049,827) (175,835) (3,225,662)
Total stockholders' equity   701,658   10,589   712,247

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

105

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,914,774 $ 10,589 $ 1,925,363

(1)	Adjustments reflect additional expense related to stock warrants issued to employees and non-employees
and compensation costs with respect to equity awards provided with new debt issuances and/or debt
modifications. See also restated Notes 6 and 8.

F-19

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Statement of Operations

Inception (April 6, 2000)
   Year ended December 31,

2005
   until December 31

2005
As

previously
Adjustments As restated As

previously
Adjustments As restated

reported (1) reported (1)
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Revenues $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   -

General and
administrative
expenses
Legal and
professional 489,185 - 489,185 1,936,628 58,167 1,994,795
Salaries 589,118 215,845 804,963 1,164,597 297,421 1,462,018
Other   246,305   -   246,305   708,147   -   708,147

 1,324,608   215,845  1,540,453  3,809,372   355,588  4,164,960

Loss from
operations (1,324,608) (215,845) (1,540,453) (3,809,372) (355,588) (4,164,960)

Other income
(expense

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

106

)
Termination of
initial
public offering - - - (507,380) - (507,380)
Interest expense, net   (30,670)   -   (64,261)   (88,353)   (69,683)   (158,036)

Loss before income
taxes

(1,355,278) (215,845) (1,604,714) (4,405,105) (425,271) (4,830,376)

Income tax   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net loss $(1,355,278) $  (215,845) $(1,604,714) $(4,405,105) $  (425,271) $(4,830,376)

Net loss per share of
common stock -
basic
and diluted $   (0.20) $   (0.04) $   (0.24) $   (1.12) $   (0.11) $   (1.23)
Weighted-average
shares
outstanding - basic
and
diluted 6,798,392   - 6,798,392 3,929,336   - 3,929,336

F-20

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Balance sheet

   As at December 31,
2005

As previously
reported Adjustments

(1)

As restated

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,141,029 $   - $ 1,141,029
Inventories 149,801 - 149,801

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

107

Prepaid expenses and other 25,396 - 25,396
Deferred offering costs 126,030 - 126,030
Deferred financing costs - 19,695 19,695
Refundable Value-Added Tax   29,401   -   29,401
Total current assets 1,471,657 19,695 1,491,352

Unproved oil and gas properties, full cost method 7,691,229 1,271 7,692,500

Property and equipment
Net of accumulated depreciation 48,852 - 48,852

Other assets
Assets held for severance benefits   6,544   -   6,544
Total other assets   6,544   -   6,544

Total assets $ 9,218,282 $   20,966 $ 9,239,248

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities
Notes payable to related parties $ 81,000 $ - $ 81,000
Accounts payable 691,534 (72,277) 619,257
Accrued liabilities  219,724   72,277  292,001

Total current liabilities 992,258 - 992,258

Notes payable to related parties less current
maturities

31,000 - 31,000

Provision for severance pay 48,318 - 48,318

Deferred officer compensation 929,007 - 929,007

Stockholders' equity
Common stock, par value $.01; 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 7,705,288 shares issued and outstanding 77,053 - 77,053
Additional paid-in capital 11,545,751 446,237 11,991,988
Deficit accumulated in development stage (4,405,105) (425,271) (4,830,376)
Total stockholders' equity   7,217,699   20,966  7,238,665

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 9,218,282 $   20,966 $ 9,239,248

(1)

Adjustments reflect additional expense related to stock warrants issued to employees and non-employees and compensation costs with
respect to equity awards provided with new debt issuances and/or debt modifications and reclassification. See also restated Notes 6
and 8.

F-21

Edgar Filing: ZION OIL & GAS INC - Form SB-2/A

108

ZION OIL & GAS, INC.

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. PROVISION FOR SEVERANCE PAY

Israeli law generally requires payment of severance pay upon dismissal of an employee or upon termination of
employment in certain other circumstances. The following principal plans relate to the employees in Israel: